

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 37

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPHSON

Page 3, line 17:

Delete "**20**"

Insert "**10**"

Page 3, line 20:

Delete "**80**"

Insert "**90**"

Page 27, line 25:

Delete "under AS 37.13.145(b)"

Insert "[UNDER AS 37.13.145(b)"

Page 28, following line 13:

Insert new bill sections to read:

"* **Sec. 12.** AS 43.23.028(a) is amended to read:

(a) By October 1 of each year, the commissioner shall give public notice of the value of each permanent fund dividend for that year and notice of the information required to be disclosed under (3) of this subsection. In addition, the stub attached to each individual dividend disbursement advice must

(1) disclose the amount of each dividend attributable to **legislative appropriations** [INCOME EARNED BY THE PERMANENT FUND FROM DEPOSITS TO THAT FUND REQUIRED UNDER ART. IX, SEC. 15, CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF ALASKA];

(2) [DISCLOSE THE AMOUNT OF EACH DIVIDEND ATTRIBUTABLE TO INCOME EARNED BY THE PERMANENT FUND FROM APPROPRIATIONS TO THAT FUND AND FROM AMOUNTS ADDED TO THAT FUND TO OFFSET THE EFFECTS OF INFLATION;

(3)] disclose the amount by which each dividend has been reduced due to each appropriation from the dividend fund, including amounts to pay the costs of administering the dividend program and the hold harmless provisions of AS 43.23.240;

(3) [(4)] include a statement that an individual is not eligible for a dividend when

(A) during the qualifying year, the individual was convicted of a felony;

(B) during all or part of the qualifying year, the individual was incarcerated as a result of the conviction of a

(i) felony; or

(ii) misdemeanor if the individual has been convicted of a prior felony or two or more prior misdemeanors;

(4) [(5)] include a statement that the legislative purpose for making individuals listed under (3) [(4)] of this subsection ineligible is to

(A) provide funds for services for and payments to crime victims and operating costs of the Violent Crimes Compensation Board;

(B) provide funds to pay restitution owed to crime victims;

(C) provide funds for grants to nonprofit organizations for services for crime victims and for mental health services and substance abuse treatment for offenders;

(D) provide funds for the office of victims' rights;

(E) provide funds to the Council on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault for grants for the operation of domestic violence and sexual assault programs; and

(F) obtain reimbursement for some of the costs imposed on the Department of Corrections related to incarceration or probation of those

1 individuals;

2 (5) [(6)] disclose the total amount that would have been paid during the
3 previous fiscal year to individuals who were ineligible to receive dividends under
4 AS 43.23.005(d) if they had been eligible;

5 (6) [(7)] disclose the total amount transferred or appropriated for the
6 current fiscal year under AS 43.23.048 for each of the accounts, funds, and agencies
7 listed in AS 43.23.048.

8 * **Sec. 13.** AS 43.23.045 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

9 (f) Each fiscal year, the legislature may appropriate to the dividend fund an
10 amount equal to 30 percent of all mineral lease rentals, royalties, royalty sale
11 proceeds, bonuses, net profit shares under AS 38.05.180(f) and (g), and federal
12 mineral revenue sharing payments received by the state during that fiscal year."

13
14 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

15
16 Page 29, line 2:

17 Delete "Section 17"

18 Insert "Section 18"

19
20 Page 29, line 5:

21 Delete "11, 13, and 15"

22 Insert "11 - 13, 15, and 17"

23
24 Page 29, line 6:

25 Delete "18 - 20"

26 Insert "20 - 22"